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 04
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Topic:

Marine Pest Incursions 

Written Question on Notice:   Additional

Senator McLucas asked: 

What recommendations did CCIMPE make in relation to these marine pests?
Answer:

1. Caribbean tubeworm (Hydroides sanctaecrucis)

Following the initial confirmation of the presence of the Caribbean tubeworm, H. sanctaecrucis, on naval vessels in Cairns on 6 June 2001, CCIMPE recommended that surveillance should be conducted at the earliest opportunity in the port of Cairns to determine the extent of the infestation. Dive surveillance was subsequently carried out on 22 June 2001 and confirmed widespread presence of Caribbean tubeworm in Cairns (cf it was detected at seven of ten sites).

On receiving surveillance results from specimens collected on 22 June 2001, CCIMPE made the following determinations: 

a. That the extent of Caribbean tubeworm infestation in the port of Cairns was such that it would not be feasible to eradicate the organism. 

b. That the Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs (DIMA) be requested to expedite the slipping and treatment of the Wing Sang 108 and its subsequent removal from the port of Cairns.

c. That DIMA be advised of a window of opportunity for slipway treatment of the Wing Sang 108 during the period of 9 to 13 July inclusive, and of the estimated cost of $11 500 to $15 000. 

d. That the Queensland Environmental Protection Agency (QEPA) approach the Cairns Port Authority to ensure inclusion of tubeworm as a target organism on the next port survey conducted.

e. That QEPA undertake a public awareness campaign to encourage hull cleaning and submission of samples from at risk vessels in Trinity Inlet. The campaign should aim to raise boat-owner awareness of their responsibility for good hull maintenance and that tubeworm is only one of a number of marine fouling pests. 

f. That the analysis of historic samples from port surveys be reviewed for evidence of H. sanctaecrucis, particularly in Queensland ports 

2. Asian green mussel (Perna viridis)

Following confirmation of the identification of Asian green mussel on the hull of the FV Wing Sang 108 from specimens collected on 11 August 2001, CCIMPE met by teleconference on 17 August and made the following determinations: 

a. That the QEPA liaise with the Defence Science and Technology Organisation to progress as soon as possible a dive survey for the Asian green mussel in Cairns Harbour.

b. That Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs (DIMA) and Environment Australia work together to progress the disposal of the FV Wing Sang 108 and that if this could not be achieved within the following working week the vessel should be dry-docked pending its disposal  *

c. That DSTO explore the possibility of using Navy divers to survey its vessels in Cairns for the presence of Asian green mussel 

*  The FV Wing Sang 108 was subsequently disposed of after sealing of all underwater cavities was undertaken.
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